

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

Case # 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity  
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director and  
Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention  
Center,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2

    A. Petitioner’s Criminal history and first habeas petition .....2

    B. Petitioner’s detention authority: 8 C.F.R. §241.14(d) .....4

    C. Petitioner’s significant national security or terrorism threat and his second habeas petition.....5

III. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Attorney General Lawfully Promulgated 8 C.F.R. §241.14(d) in the exercise of his authority under 8 U.S.C. §§1103(a)(3) and 1231(a)(6), and that regulation is consistent with supreme court precedent ..... 8

    B. The regulation does not deprive petitioner of substantive due process ..... 13

    C. Regulation satisfies the requirement of procedural due process..... 18

        1. Petitioner lacks standing to challenge procedures that he declined to invoke..... 18

        2. The regulation provides adequate procedural protections, in accord with other detention authorities that the Second Circuit has sanctioned..... 19

    D. Regulation is not unconstitutionally vague..... 26

        1. The terms "terrorism" and "national security" carry ordinary meanings that gave petitioner notice of what conduct proscribed..... 28

        2. The terms "terrorism" and "national security" are not susceptible to arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement..... 31

    E. Petitioner's claim that his detention violates his Fifth Amendment right against double jeopardy is without merit..... 33

    F. The regulation does not violate petitioner's right to equal protection of the law..... 34

G. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain petitioner's claim that he does not properly fall within the ambit of §241.14(d), or in the alternative, petitioner fails to carry his burden to show that the Government's findings were "wholly unsupported" ..... 38

1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review the ICE Director's, and Secretary's, weighing of the evidence and discretionary determination to continue detention..... 38

2. Even if the Court were to review the Secretary's decision, it should uphold that decision as adequately supported by the evidence of record..... 41

IV. CONCLUSION..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Addington v. Texas*,  
441 U.S. 418 (1979) ..... 24, 26

*Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
552 U.S. 214 (2008) ..... 38

*Arriaga v. Mukasey*,  
521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 27, 28, 29, 31

*Beckford v. Lynch*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 24

*Berman v. Parker*,  
348 U.S. 26 (1954) ..... 37

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008) ..... 25

*Chapman v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 453 (1991) ..... 28

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 12

*Contreras-Salinas v. Holder*,  
585 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Copeland v. Vance*,  
893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 27, 28, 29-30, 31

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998) ..... 46

*Cripe v. Henkel Corp.*,  
858 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 46

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 35

*Escalante-Calmo v. Clark, No. 06-cv-1575*,  
2007 WL 1577868 (W.D. Wash. May 30, 2007) ..... 18, 19

*Galvan v. Press*,  
 347 U.S. 522 (1954) ..... 33

*Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey*,  
 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 19

*Golb v. Att’y Gen. of the State of N.Y.*,  
 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 27, 31

*Goncalves-Rosa v. Shaughnessy*,  
 151 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) ..... 43, 44

*Guzman v. Tippy*,  
 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*Haig v. Agee*,  
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) ..... 25, 30

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
 342 U.S. 580 (1952) ..... 33

*Trump Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 25, 37

*Hernandez-Carrera, et al., v. Carlson, et al.*,  
 547 F.3d (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 24

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 25, 42-43, 47

*Hudson v. United States*,  
 522 U.S. 93 (1997) ..... 33

*INS v. Pangilinan*,  
 486 U.S. 875 (1988) ..... 40

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 23

*Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 46

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11, 26 (1905) ..... 14

*Jankowski-Burczyk v. INS*,  
 291 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 36, 38

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
 399 U.S. 763, 770 (1950) ..... 15

*Jordan v. De George*,  
 341 U.S. 223 (1951) ..... 31

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
 521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 22

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*,  
 372 U.S. 554 (1963) ..... 15, 17

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
 459 U.S. 21, 32-34 (1982) ..... 15, 20

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 18, 19

*Ludecke v. Watkins*,  
 335 U.S. 160 (1948) ..... 14

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 20, 34, 35, 38

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 19-20, 20, 23

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 30

*Mukasey*,  
 539 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
 440 U.S. 568 (1979) ..... 36

*Perrin v. United States*,  
 444 U.S. 37 (1979) ..... 29

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 35, 37

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 35, 37

*Rojas-Reyes v. INS*,  
235 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 35-36

*Romero v. INS*,  
399 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 35, 36

*Sea Island Broad. Corp. of S.C. v. FCC*,  
627 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 24

*Seguros Banvenez, S.A. v. S/S Oliver Drescher*,  
761 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 40

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ..... 27, 29, 32, 33

*Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 45

*Skaftouros v. United States*,  
667 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 42, 43

*Sol v. INS*,  
274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 39, 42

*Tanov v. INS*,  
443 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 35

*Thai v. Ashcroft*,  
389 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12-13

*United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod*,  
263 U.S. 149 (1923) ..... 42, 43, 45

*United States ex rel. Kordic v. Esperdy*,  
386 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1967) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Comstock*,  
560 U.S. 126 (2010) ..... 17, 22

*United States v. Davis*,  
588 U.S. \_\_\_, 2019 WL 2570623 (June 24, 2019) ..... 32

*United States v. Duenas*,  
891 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 45

*United States v. Farhane*,  
634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*United States v. Hassoun*,  
No. 04-cr-60001 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2008).....2, 3

*United States v. Jayyousi*,  
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 2-3, 15, 34, 44, 46

*United States v. Lue*,  
134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 34

*United States v. Meskini*,  
319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*United States v. Rybicki*,  
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc) ..... 31, 31-32

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 14, 24-25

*United States v. Sun & Sand Imports, Ltd.*,  
725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 27

*United States v. Wilson*,  
750 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 30

*United States. D’Alessandro v. Mukasey*,  
628 F. Supp. 2d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 20-21

*Van Harken v. City of Chi.*,  
906 F. Supp. 1182, 1187 n.5 (N.D. Ill. 1995) ..... 18

*Wang v. Ashcroft*,  
320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 42

*Yuen Jin v. Mukasey*,  
538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 35

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... *Passim*



**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 10, 12, 39  
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) ..... 8, 12  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 44  
 8 U.S.C. § 1189 ..... 30  
 8 U.S.C. § 1226a ..... 8, 36  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... *Passim*  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) ..... 8, 16  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) ..... 3, 8  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) ..... 8  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) ..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 16  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... 38, 40  
 18 U.S.C. app. 3, § 1 ..... 30  
 18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 2  
 18 U.S.C. § 956 ..... 2  
 18 U.S.C. § 2339A ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 23

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d) ..... 1, 4, 7, 8  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(1)(i)-(iii) ..... 4  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2) ..... 8, 16  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2)(i)-(ii) ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)..... 16  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)(i)-(ii) ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(4)-(5) ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(6) ..... 5  
 8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(7) ..... 11  
 8 C.F.R. § 241.5 ..... 47-48  
 8 C.F.R. § 241.13 ..... 10, 11

8 C.F.R. § 241.14 .....	<i>Passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(a) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(b)-(f) .....	11
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(1)(ii) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(1)(iii) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(6) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(7) .....	16

**Others**

66 Fed. Reg. 56967 (Nov. 14, 2001) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 .....	28
